## Memorandum of Understanding Between Jurupa Unified School District And National Education Association - Jurupa

## **Community Schools**

Beginning with the 2022-2023 school year, the District has received a Community Schools Implementation Grant from the state. The District seeks to implement community schools in accordance with the four pillars: 1) Integrated student supports; 2) Expanded and enriched learning time and opportunities; 3) Active family and community engagement; and 4) Collaborative leadership and practices. With the implementation of the grant and development of community schools in the District, the Parties agree to the following:

- Along with other educational partners, the Association shall participate in the District-wide community
  schools steering committee ("District Community Schools Council"). The Association President and the
  Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources shall confer as to the Association's representation on the
  Council. The Council is responsible for supporting and refining the implementation of Community
  Schools in the District, including by facilitating a shared decision-making model and determining
  benchmarks for evaluation of community schools.
- 2. The community school site coordinator position required for the grant shall be filled at each school site by a full-time unit member in the classification, Teacher on Special Assignment ("TSA"). Under direction of the District's Community Schools Coordinator, the site TSA shall be responsible for serving as the site lead for the development and establishment of the community schools model at their site, according to the pillars and other structures.
- 3. As required by the grant, each community school shall have a site community school council, which will serve as a separate body from other school site councils and leadership teams. The site TSA and at least two (2) additional unit members from the given school site and elected by active unit members at the site shall participate on the site's council. The TSA shall be a member of the site's council.
- 4. Unless otherwise outlined herein, the current Collective Bargaining Agreement remains in full force and effect
- 5. This agreement shall remain in effect while the District continues to receive Community Schools Implementation Grant funding.
- Should relevant laws, regulations, or other requirements of the grant require a substantial change in the
  District's implementation and development of community schools, the Parties will meet and confer on
  the changes.

For the Association

For the District

0)000

Date

Date